BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
KEYS
SECTION 032-750-701
Issue 2-D, September, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
El AND E2 TYPES
REQUIREMENTS AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES

holding the spring mounting bracket to
the mounting strip with the No. 35 screw­
driver. On E2 type keys if the plunger rod at
fault is part of a unit which bears the keys
numbered from 10 to 19 inclusive it will be
necessary to remove the unit in order to ex­
pose the screws holding the spring mounting
bracket to the mounting strip. To remove this
unit, first remove the two screws holding the
mounting strip to the spacers with the No. 35
screwdriver. With the long-nose pliers, loosen
the hexagonal nut which holds the shoulder
screw to the lock plate. Then unscrew the
shoulder screw with the 6-1/2" cabinet screw­
driver. This releases the link. The four screws
which hold the key frame to the tie pieces
should then be removed with the 3-1/2" cabi­
net screwdriver. Remove the key unit bearing
the numbers 10 to 19, inclusive. The screws
holding the spring mounting bracket to the
mounting strip may now be removed and the
spring mounting bracket taken off. The
plunger spring will now fall off.
M-10 Remove the screw holding the locking
plate retractile spring to the mounting
strip and the screws holding the locking plate
hinge to the mounting strip with the 3-1/2"
cabinet screwdriver. By removing the locking
plate the bent plunger rod may be taken out.
ISS 2-D, SECTION 032-750-701
M-11 When resetting the parts see that none
of the plungers are turned out of the
locking plate and that the locking plate is
mounted so that its lower edge is parallel to
the edge of the mounting strip to which it is
attached. Also see that the contact springs are
mounted so that they line up centrally with
the rollers which operate them.
M-12 If the plunger still binds, examine the
key to determine whether the bind is
caused by friction between the plunger rod
and the buffer plates. If this is the cause of
the trouble it will be necessary to replace the
key.
M-13 Lubricants must not be used on any
part of the key to facilitate this adjust-
ment.
3.02 Roller Movement (Reqt 2.02)
M-1 To check for the freedom of movement
of the locking rollers and all hard rub­
ber rollers, operate the plunger or locking
plate associated with the roller to be checked
and observe that it turns freely on its bearing
pin.
M-2 If any of the rollers bind, apply a small
amount of petroleum spirits from the
end of a toothpick to the roller bearing pin at
the end of the roller at fault. After the petro­
leum spirits is applied, operate and release the
plunger or locking plate associated with the
faulty roller a few times to insure that the
roller bearing is well flushed out. Wipe off the
petroleum spirits remaining with a clean, dry
KS-2423 cloth.
M-3 If the roller still binds repeat the opera­
tions outlined in M-2 a number of times
until all dirt has been removed.
M-4 If the roller still binds, the plunger or
locking plate on which it is mounted
will have to be replaced.

ing the numbers 10 to 19 inclusive,· of E2 type
keys, or if the spring assemblies of the 0 to 9
unit of this type key are to be checked for con­
tact separation, contact pressure, contact fol­
low or spring clearance, it will first be neces­
sary to separate the two units as covered in
procedure 3.01. When mounted the springs
should be as nearly parallel to the mounting
strip as can be judged by eye.
ISS 2-D, SECTION 032-750-701
M-2 Spring adjusting for contact separation,
spring clearance, contact follow and con­
tact pressure should, unless otherwise speci­
fied, be done close to the point where the
springs leave the assembly clamping plates
and insulators as shown in Fig. 16. Adjusting
should be done with a pair of KS-6015 duck­
bill pliers.
A-ssembly
:;)crews
Duck-bill
Pliers
Fig. 16- Method of Adjusting for Contact Pressure
M-3 Contact Sequence: In readjusting a
key to meet the requirements for contact
separation, contact pressure, contact follow
and spring clearance, the associated circuit
drawing should be consulted and proper con­
sideration given to the maintenance of any
requirement for contact sequence which may
be specified thereon. No readjustment which
will interfere with the proper contact sequence
should be attempted.
M-4 Spring Clearance: Failure to meet the
specified clearance between the adjacent
plunger springs may be caused by the plunger
springs not being near enough to their respec-
Page 11
I .
i
SECTION 032-750-701
tive plunger rollers. Bend the plunger springs
at the offset portion nearest the rollers with
a pair of duck-bill pliers so that with the
plungers in the nonnal position there is a very
slight clearance between the rollers and the
plunger springs. See that the minimum contact
separation is maintained at all times. The
plunger springs should never be tensioned
against the plunger rollers when the plungers
are in the normal position. When correcting
this condition bend the plunger spring slightly
at the offset portion nearest the rollers with
a pair of duck-bill pliers as shown in Fig. 17.
M-5 Contact Follow: When readjusting for
the proper contact follow adjust the sta­
tionary contact spring close to the point where
the springs leave the clamping plates, exercis­
ing care that the minimum contact separation
is maintained. If however, a satisfactory con­
tact follow cannot be obtained it will be per­
missible to adjust the spring at the offset por­
tion close to the contact disc. This adjustment
should not be great enough to make a visible
kink in the spring.
~.OB-3.13 (Continued)
Fig. 17 - Method of Adjusting for Spring Clearance
Page 12
f3.14
~15
Electrical Requirement (Reqt 2.14)
Armature Gap (Reqt 2.15)
M-1 Electrical Requirement: To adjust for